

### INTERNATIONAL PRIZE «GIUSEPPE PRIMOLI» FOR PHOTOGRAPHY

 $2022 - 3^{th}$  Edition

### 1. INTRODUCTION

The Primoli Foundation yearly awards an International Prize for Photography, aimed at renewing the memory of the photographer Giuseppe Primoli, while promoting research and production in photography. Each edition of the Prize is dedicated to a different theme.

For the year 2019, the theme is *Street art and Territory*.

# 2. PURPOSE

The competition will select the works of three photographers awarded following the evaluation of an Examining Commission, that will assess the aesthetic quality and thematic consistency of the works, along with the originality of ideas.

#### 3. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

The competition is open to photographers of all nationalities, **aged under 40 years** on the date of 31 december 2021, who present an unpublished photographic project. Participation is free.

# 4. APPLICATION

Candidates are asked to present a project addressing the theme of the competition, including 10 to 20 photographs, either in color or in black and white.

The required documents and materials to participate in the competition are:

- 1. Participation form to be downloaded from the Primoli Foundation's website (<u>www.fondazioneprimoli.it</u>) signed and filled with all the required information.
- 2. Copy of a valid Identity Document.
- 3. Presentation of the project: title and abstract of 1500 to 3000 characters including spaces.
- 4. Brief professional biography (max 1500 characters including spaces).
- 5. Cd with a digital copy of each photograph, in .jpeg format, long edge size 30 cm, resolution 300 dpi.

#### 5. DEADLINE AND SUBMISSION PROCEDURE

The application, provided with the required documents and materials, must be sent or delivered in a sealed envelope by **May 30, 2022**, to the address: Fondazione Primoli, via G. Zanardelli 1, 00186 Roma, the postmark serving as proof.

The name and address of the sender along with the indication "Giuseppe Primoli Prize for Photography" must be noted on the envelope.

Proposals sent via e-mail will be rejected, and materials other than those listed above (see point 4) won't be considered. Materials will not be returned. If selected, presented projects might be published, at the discretion of the organizers, in digital or printed formats.

# 6. SELECTION CRITERIA

Proposals will be evaluated by an Examining Commission composed by the following members:

Roberto Antonelli Simona Antonacci Alberto Abruzzese Silvana Bonfili Barbara Drudi Giovanni Fiorentino Diego Mormorio Valeria Petitto Rossana Rummo Maria Alba Russo Carla Subrizi

The Commission will meet by the half of October 2022 to select the proposals assessing their quality, consistency, and originality. The selected candidates will be notified in due course. Results will be published on the Primoli Foundation's website and announced in a public event. Winners are required to attend the ceremony, as guests of the Foundation, under penalty of exclusion.

The judgment of the Commission is final and unappealable. The Commission reserves the right not to award the Prize, in the case the submitted projects don't meet the qualitative criteria.

### 7. PRICES

First place: € 1.000

Second and third places: special mention.

The award-winning photography project and the two mentioned projects will be on display at the Primoli Foundation.

The cash price is intended comprehensive of the tax burden.

The awarded works will be published on the Primoli Foundation's website.

# 8. RESPONSIBILITIES

Proposed photographs should observe copyrights laws and must not in any way damage the intellectual property, privacy or any other rights of third parties, nor violate current laws. Candidates are solely responsible for the photographs' contents and, in any case, relieves the organization from all responsibilities, costs, and charges of any nature that may be incurred due to the content of the photograph. Candidates ensure that the portrayed person or people have explicitly agreed on the use of their image and have renounced any rights they may have from the submitted image.

Candidates declare to have carefully read and considered this document and to accept it in all its parts. The organizers of the Prize will have the right of final decision on everything not specified in this announcement. Moreover, the candidates guarantee the originality of the submitted proposals, and by participating in the competition, they implicitly accept all the above-stated conditions.

# 9. PRIVACY

All information provided will be treated in compliance with the provisions of existing legislation on privacy, pursuant to art. 13 D. Lgs. 196/2003, for the sole institutional and administrative purposes of the Primoli Foundation.

# **INFORMATIONS**

Fondazione Primoli via G. Zanardelli 1 – 00186 Roma Tel. 0668801136

Mail: <u>info@fondazioneprimoli.it</u> Web: <u>www.fondazioneprimoli.it</u>